Audit & Procurement 730 (20) 710 (7) 703
Law & Governance 1,778 3 1,781 5 1,786
Information Technology 2,561 63 2,624 719 3,343
Chief Executive 617 0 617 5 622
People & Performance 1,979 (102) 1,877 25 1,902
Corporate Costs and Income 16,075 (1,121) 14,954 (8,627) 6,327
Net Cost Of Service 267,885 877 268,762 25,936 294,698

Other Income and Expenditure (272,123) (1,878) (274,001) (31,139) (305,140)

(Surplus) or Deficit (4,238) (1,001) (5,239) (5,203) (10,442)

Opening Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2024 57,739-

Less (Surplus)/Deficit on Council Fund Balance in Year 5,239-

-   13,140

Closing Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2025 (76,118)

Less Other Movements, not included above, relating to Capital Reserves, Capital Receipts Reserve and
Capital Grants Unapplied (see note 10 for breakdown)

 42

Restated 2023/24
 As Reported for

Resource
Management

 Adjustments for
Movements to/from

Reserves

 Net Expenditure
Chargeable to the

Council Fund Balance

 Adjustments between
the Funding and

Accounting Basis (See
Note 5)

 Net Expenditure in
the Comprehensive

Income and
Expenditure
Statement

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Education 98,922 3,068 101,990 12,160 114,150
Social Services 87,342 (107) 87,235 520 87,755
Environment, Roads & Facilities 22,863 (386) 22,477 10,888 33,365
Economy & Culture * 8,328 (343) 7,985 2,558 10,543
Strategic Housing * 5,705 (432) 5,273 3,863 9,136
Regulatory Services * 3,709 (11) 3,698 124 3,822
Corporate Finance, Revenues and Benefits * 3,321 159 3,480 226 3,706
Audit & Procurement 538 (12) 526 7 533
Law & Governance 1,783 92 1,875 55 1,930
Information Technology 2,542 (119) 2,423 440 2,863
Chief Executive's Department 635 (20) 615 (10) 605
People & Performance 1,562 (21) 1,541 43 1,584
Corporate Costs and Income 22,094 (943) 21,151 (11,911) 9,240
Net Cost Of Service 259,344 925 260,269 18,963 279,232

Other Income and Expenditure (257,949) (3,053) (261,002) (21,751) (282,753)

(Surplus) or Deficit 1,395 (2,128) (733) (2,788) (3,521)

Opening Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2023 (49,278)

Less (Surplus)/Deficit on Council Fund Balance in Year (732)

(7,729)

Closing Council Fund Balance at 31 March 2024 (57,739)

Less Other Movements, not included above, relating to Capital Reserves, Capital Receipts Reserve and
Capital Grants Unapplied (see note 10 for breakdown)

*The 2023/24 figures above have been amended to reflect changes in service structures in 2024/25. Strategic Housing is a new
service created in 2024 which includes Housing (previously included with Regulatory Services) and Estates and Asset Management
(previously included with Economy and Culture). Corporate Financial Services and Revenues and Benefits have been combined in
one line.

 43

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Gross
Expenditure  Income

Net
Expenditure Note

Gross
Expenditure  Income

Net
Expenditure

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
150,546 (36,396) 114,150 Education 158,294 (39,649) 118,645
123,486 (35,731) 87,755 Social Services 143,391 (43,209) 100,182

50,920 (17,555) 33,365 Environment, Roads & Facilities 56,756 (22,428) 34,328
26,398 (15,855) 10,543 Economy & Culture * 35,908 (25,918) 9,990
19,300 (10,164) 9,136 Strategic Housing * 18,714 (9,288) 9,426

5,664 (1,842) 3,822 Regulatory Services * 5,747 (1,762) 3,985
30,951 (27,245) 3,706 Corporate Finance, Revenues and Benefits * 29,765 (26,306) 3,459

539 (6) 533 Audit & Procurement 768 (65) 703
3,090 (1,160) 1,930 Law & Governance 3,076 (1,290) 1,786
2,962 (99) 2,863 Information Technology 3,375 (32) 3,343

643 (38) 605 Chief Executive 650 (28) 622
1,615 (31) 1,584 People & Performance 2,133 (231) 1,902

11,959 (2,719) 9,240 Corporate Costs and Income 10,821 (4,494) 6,327

428,073 (148,841) 279,232 Cost of Services 469,398 (174,700) 294,698

27,801 27,801 Other Operating Expenditure 7 38,702 38,702
39,506 (38,099) 1,407 Financing & Investment Income & Expenditure 8 41,187 (42,054) (867)

(314,458) (314,458) Local Taxation & Non-Specific Grant Income 9 (342,975) (342,975)

(6,018) (Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services (10,442)

(8,152)
(Surplus) or Deficit on Revaluation of Property, Plant &
Equipment Assets 18 (90,293)

(26)
(Surplus) or Deficit on Revaluation of Available for sale
Financial Assets (50)

(8,178) (90,343)

70,306 Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability 18 10,174

62,128 Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (80,169)

56,110 Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (90,611)

2023/24 2024/25

*The 2023/24 figures above have been amended to reflect changes in service structures in 2024/25. Strategic Housing is a
new service created in 2024 which includes Housing (previously included with Regulatory Services) and Estates and Asset
Management (previously included with Economy and Culture). Corporate Financial Services and Revenues and Benefits have
been combined in one line.

 44

Movement in Reserves Statement for the year ended 31 March 2025

N
o

te

C
o

u
n

c
il

F

u
n

d

B
a

la
n

ce

E
a

rm
ar

k
e

d

R
e

v
e

n
u

e

R
e

s
e

rv
es

E
a

rm
ar

k
e

d
 C

a
p

it
a

l
R

e
s

e
rv

es

C
a

p
it

a
l

R
e

c
e

ip
ts

R

e
s

e
rv

e

C
a

p
it

a
l

G
ra

n
ts

U

n
a

p
p

li
e

d

T
o

ta
l

U
s

a
b

le

R
e

s
e

rv
es

U
n

u
s

a
b

le

R
e

s
e

rv
es

T
o

ta
l

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

R

e
s

e
rv

es

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2024 11,18 2,771   29,808   10,793   4,584   9,784   57,740   330,285   388,025

Movement in Reserves during 2024/25

Surplus or (Deficit) on the Provision of Services 10,442   10,442   10,442

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure -   80,169   80,169

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 10,442   -   -   -   -   10,442   80,169   90,611

Adjustments between Accounting basis & Funding
basis under Regulations  10 (5,203)   -   (461)   852   12,749   7,937   (7,937)   -

Net Increase/(Decrease) before Transfers to/(from)
Earmarked Reserves 5,239   -   (461)   852   12,749   18,379   72,232   90,611

Transfers to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 11 (1,001)   (2,979)   3,980   -   -   -   -   -

Increase/(Decrease) in 2024/25 11 4,238   (2,979)   3,519   852   12,749   18,379   72,232   90,611

Balance as at 31 March 2025 11,18 7,009   26,829   14,312   5,436   22,533   76,119   402,517   478,636

 45

Movement in Reserves Statement for the year ended 31 March 2024

N
o

te

C
o

u
n

c
il

 F
u

n
d

B

a
la

n
c

e

E
a

rm
a

rk
e

d

R
e

v
e

n
u

e
 R

e
s

e
rv

e
s

E
a

rm
a

rk
e

d
 C

a
p

it
a

l
R

e
s

e
rv

e
s

C
a

p
it

a
l

R
e

c
e

ip
ts

R

e
s

e
rv

e

C
a

p
it

a
l

G
ra

n
ts

U

n
a

p
p

li
e

d

T
o

ta
l

U
s

a
b

le

R
e

s
e

rv
e

s

U
n

u
s

a
b

le

R
e

s
e

rv
e

s

T
o

ta
l

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

R

e
s

e
rv

e
s

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2023 11,18 4,168   31,507   7,007   4,495   2,102   49,279   394,856   444,135
Adjustment 2,497   2,497
Opening balance at 1 April 4,168   31,507   7,007   4,495   2,102   49,279   397,353   446,632
Movement in Reserves during 2023/24

Surplus or (Deficit) on the Provision of Services 3,521   -   -   -   -   3,521   -   3,521

Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure -   -   -   -   -   -   (62,128)   (62,128)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 3,521   -   -   -   -   3,521   (62,128)   (58,607)

Adjustments between Accounting basis & Funding
basis under Regulations  10 (2,790)   -   (41)   89   7,682   4,940   (4,940)   -

Net Increase/(Decrease) before Transfers to/(from)
Earmarked Reserves 731   -   (41)   89   7,682   8,461   (67,068)   (58,607)

Transfers to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 11 (2,128)   (1,699)   3,827   -   -   -   -   -

Increase/(Decrease) in 2023/24 11 (1,397)   (1,699)   3,786   89   7,682   8,461   (67,068)   (58,607)

Balance as at 31 March 2024 11,18 2,771   29,808   10,793   4,584   9,784   57,740   330,285   388,025

 46

Balance Sheet

Notes
31 March

2025
31 March

2024
£'000 £'000

Property, Plant & Equipment 12 672,223   587,301
Heritage Assets 194   194
Investment Property 13 25,210   18,168
Intangible Assets 371   162
Available for Sale Financial Assets 14 2,242   2,192
Pension Asset 34 -   -
Long Term Debtors 14 7,855   5,865

Long Term Assets 708,095   613,882

Short Term Investments 14 276   248